Net income 55,403   6,123   2,621   64,147

Diluted earnings per share 1.33$   0.15$   0.06$   1.54$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating

profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income,

and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation

G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from

the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP (1) the costs associated

with the retirement of our former CEO of $7,018 ($6,123, net of tax); and (2) a pretax charge related to the settlement in

principle of shareholder litigation matters of $3,500 ($2,621, net of tax).

Third quarter of 2017 - Thirteen weeks ended October 28, 2017

As Reported

 Adjustment to

exclude insurance

recoveries

 As Adjusted

(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 408,314$   3,000$   411,314$

Selling and administrative expense rate 36.8% 0.3%   37.1%

Operating profit 5,804 (3,000) 2,804

Operating profit rate 0.5%   (0.3%)   0.3%

Income tax benefit (240)   (1,149)   (1,389)

Effective income tax rate (5.8%)   (116.9%)   (122.7%)

Net income 4,372   (1,851)   2,521

Diluted earnings per share 0.10$   (0.04)$   0.06$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating

profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and

adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G

(17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the

most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) a pretax gain on insurance recoveries associated with merchandise-related

legal matters of $3,000 ($1,851, net of tax).

Fourth quarter of 2017 - Fourteen weeks ended February 3, 2018

As Reported

 Impact on deferred

taxes resulting

from U.S. tax

reform

 As Adjusted

(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 484,556$   -$   484,556$

Selling and administrative expense rate 29.5%   -   29.5%

Operating profit 167,881 -   167,881

Operating profit rate 10.2%   -   10.2%

Income tax expense 61,436   (4,517)   56,919

Effective income tax rate 37.0%   (2.7%)   34.2%

Net income 104,828   4,517   109,345

Diluted earnings per share 2.46$   0.11$   2.57$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating

profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income,

and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation

G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from

the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) the impact to deferred taxes resulting from the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act

of 2017 of $4,517.

Full Year 2017 - Fifty-three weeks ended February 3, 2018

As Reported

 Adjustment to

exclude gain on

insurance

recoveries

 Impact on deferred

taxes resulting

from U.S. tax

reform

 As Adjusted

(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 1,723,996$   3,000$   -$   1,726,996$

Selling and administrative expense rate 32.7%   0.1%   -   32.8%

Operating profit 301,353 (3,000) -   298,353

Operating profit rate 5.7%   (0.1%)   -   5.7%

Income tax expense 105,522   (1,149)   (4,517)   99,856

Effective income tax rate 35.7%   (0.0%)   (1.5%)   34.2%

Net income 189,832   (1,851)   4,517   192,498

Diluted earnings per share 4.38$   (0.04)$   0.10$   4.45$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating

profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income,

and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation

G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from